
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**JESUS VIRLAR, M.D. AND GMG HEALTH SYSTEMS ASSOCIATES,
P.A., A/KA/ AND D/B/A GONZABA MEDICAL GROUP,
Petitioners,**

v.

**JO ANN PUENTE,
Respondent.**

**On Petition for Review from the
Fourth Court of Appeals at San Antonio, Texas
Case No. 04-18-00118-CV**

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

COOPER & SCULLY, P.C.

DIANA L. FAUST
diana.faust@cooperscully.com
Texas Bar No. 00793717
R. BRENT COOPER
brent.cooper@cooperscully.com
Texas Bar No.04783250
900 Jackson Street, Suite 100
Dallas, Texas 75202
Telephone: (214) 712-9500

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

THOMAS R. PHILLIPS
tom.phillips@bakerbotts.com
Texas Bar No. 00000022
DELANEY J. McMULLAN
delaney.mcmullan@bakerbotts.com
Texas Bar No. 24106287
98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Ste. 1500
Austin, Texas 78701-4078
Telephone: (512) 322-2500

YETTER COLEMAN, LLP

REAGAN W. SIMPSON
rsimpson@yettercoleman.com
Texas Bar No. 18404700
811 Main Street, Suite 4100
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 632-8000

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY.....	10
I. Error in Denying Dollar-for-Dollar Settlement Credit.....	10
A. Petitioners placed evidence of the settlement agreement and the amount of the settlement on the record—the issue is not waived.....	10
B. Chapter 33 does not violate the Open Courts guarantee of the Texas Constitution.....	12
1. The settlement credit provision merely affects the judgment after a trial of a well-established common-law cause of action.....	12
C. Chapter 33 is neither arbitrary nor unreasonable.....	17
D. An <i>Utts</i> hearing is insufficient to remedy the harmful error.....	17
II. Error in Denying Statutory Periodic Payments	18
A. Petitioners provided evidence of financial responsibility.....	18
1. Dr. Virlar’s failure to provide evidence of financial responsibility was immaterial.	19
2. Gonzaba’s evidence was admissible and sufficient to provide evidence of financial responsibility.....	21
3. Petitioners timely requested periodic payments.	23
B. The trial court had the evidence necessary to order periodic payments.....	24

C.	Petitioners properly invoked the statute.....	27
D.	No Constitutional infirmity has been shown.....	29
1.	No violation of the right to jury trial.....	30
2.	No violation of due process, due course of law, or Open Courts.	33
a.	Subchapter K is a constitutional exercise of the Legislature’s police powers.....	33
b.	Due process/due course of law arguments fail.....	34
c.	No Open Courts violation.....	35
d.	No Equal Protection/Equal Rights Violation.	36
E.	Equitable remand is appropriate.....	37
III.	Defendants Entitled to New Trial Because of Erroneous, Harmful Evidentiary Rulings	39
A.	The exclusion of Dr. Kunccl's testimony merits a new trial.....	39
B.	Improper cross-examination of Dr. Virlar merits a new trial.	40
	PRAYER.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
	APPENDIX TO PETITIONERS’ REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS	45

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Columbia Valley Healthcare Sys. L.P. v. A.A.</i> , No. 13-18-00362-CV, 2020 WL 4382264 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi-Edinburg 2020, pet. granted) (mem. op.)	27
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	31
<i>Dohaney v. Rogers</i> , 281 U.S. 362 (1930).....	31
<i>Duncan v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 414 (Tex. 1984).....	15, 16
<i>First Title Co. of Waco v. Garrett</i> , 860 S.W.2d 74 (Tex. 1993).....	14
<i>Garden Ridge, L.P. v. Clear Lake Ctr., L.P.</i> , 504 S.W.3d 428 (Tex. App.— Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.).....	40
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. For Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	31
<i>Gunn v. McCoy</i> , 554 S.W.3d 645 (Tex. 2018).....	28
<i>Hebert v. Hopkins</i> , 395 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, no pet.)	34
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. McClain</i> , No. 05-97-01479-CV, 2000 WL 144115 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2000, no pet.) (mem. op.)	13
<i>In re Doe 2</i> , 19 S.W.3d 278 (Tex. 2000).....	37

<i>In re Xerox Corp.</i> , 555 S.W.3d 518 (Tex. 2018).....	13
<i>Lebohm v. City of Galveston</i> , 154 Tex. 192, 275 S.W.2d 951 (1955).....	33
<i>MAN Engines & Components, Inc. v. Shows</i> , 434 S.W.3d 132 (Tex. 2014).....	27, 37
<i>Mercedes-Benz Credit Corp. v. Rhyne</i> , 925 S.W.2d 664 (Tex. 1996).....	31
<i>Methodist Healthcare Sys. Of San Antonio, Ltd. LLP v. Rankin</i> , 307 S.W.3d 283 (Tex. 2010).....	33, 34
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Ellender</i> , 968 S.W.2d 917 (Tex. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Moreno v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 787 S.W.2d 348 (Tex. 1990).....	35, 36
<i>Olympic Arms, Inc. v. Green</i> , 176 S.W.3d 567 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] 2004, no pet.)	40
<i>Palestine Contractors, Inc. v. Perkins</i> , 386 S.W.2d 764 (Tex. 1964).....	15
<i>Prabhakar v. Fitzgerald</i> , No. 05-10-00126-CV, 2012 WL 3667400 (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 24, 2012, no pet.), <i>judgment vacated by agreement</i> (Oct. 15, 2016)	23
<i>Regent Care of San Antonio, L.P. v. Detrick</i> , 610 S.W.3d 830 (Tex. 2020).....	18, 24, 26, 28
<i>Rose v. Doctors Hosp.</i> , 801 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. 1990).....	36
<i>Sax v. Votteler</i> , 648 S.W.2d 661 (Tex. 1983).....	17

<i>Serv. Corp. Intern. v. Guerra</i> , 348 S.W.3d 221 (Tex. 2011).....	41
<i>Stewart Title Guaranty Co. v. Sterling</i> , 822 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1991).....	12
<i>Suber v. Ohio Med. Prods., Inc.</i> , 811 S.W.2d 646 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1991, writ denied)	36
<i>Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n v. Garcia</i> , 893 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. 1995).....	12, 16, 33
<i>Torrington Co. v. Stutzman</i> , 46 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. 2000).....	37
<i>Trinity River Auth. v. URS Consultants, Inc.-Texas</i> , 889 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. 1994).....	12, 16
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	31
<i>Univ. of Texas Med. Sch. at Houston v. Than</i> , 901 S.W.2d 926 (Tex. 1995).....	34
<i>Utts Short</i> , 81 S.W.3d 822 (Tex. 2002).....	17
<i>Virlar v. Puente</i> , 613 S.W.3d 652 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2020, pet. filed)	13, 14, 19, 21-23, 27-28, 30, 32
<i>Walker v. Gutierrez</i> , 111 S.W.3d 56 (Tex. 2003).....	29
<i>Watson v. Hortman</i> , 844 F.Supp.2d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2012).....	35
<i>Zorilla v. Aypco Constr. II, LLC</i> , 469 S.W.3d 143 (Tex. 2015).....	27, 35

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 74.501-.507	23
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.502.....	32
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.503(a)	26, 28
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.503(c), (d)	26, 28, 32
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.505.....	20
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.505(a)	19, 20, 23
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.505(b).....	22
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.507.....	28
TEX. CONST., art. I, § 13.....	29, 34, 35
TEX. CONST., art. I, § 15.....	30
TEX. CONST., art. I, § 3, 19.....	34, 36
U.S. CONST., AM. 7	29
U.S. CONST., AM. 14	29, 34, 36
TEX. OCC. CODE § 160.007	41

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1(a).....	39
TEX. R. CIV. P. 193.6.....	23
TEX. R. CIV. P. 194.....	23
TEX. R. EVID. 404.....	41

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Acts 1987, 70th Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 2, § 2.05	16
Acts 2003, 78th Leg., ch. 204, §§ 4.07, 4.10(5)	15, 16
Acts 2005, 79th Leg., ch. 277, §1, ch. 728, § 23.001(6)	15
Amy Pattillo, <u>Utts v. Short</u> — <i>The Current State of Chapter 33 Settlements and How to Avoid Getting “Utts”ed</i> , 55 Baylor L. Rev. 335 (2003)	14
Gus M. Hodges, <i>Contribution and Indemnity Among Tortfeasors</i> , 26 TEX. L. REV. 150 (1947).....	15
Michael S. Hull, et al., <i>House Bill 4 and Proposition 12: An Analysis with Legislative History, Part Three</i> , 36 Tex. Tech Law Rev. 169 (2005).....	34
